RESOLUTION NO. 2025-076-R

A RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING TRADE-IN

WHEREAS, the City of Madison, Alabama, is in possession of certain personal property which is no longer needed for public or municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-43-56, *Code of Alabama* (1975), authorizes the disposition of unneeded personal property by a municipality through the actions of its governing body; and

WHEREAS, the City has the opportunity to utilize the value of such property in its acquisition of replacement equipment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That certain personal property owned by the City of Madison, Alabama, to-wit:

Seven (7) DPMS Rifles One (1) Sig MCX Rifle One (1) Daniel Defense Rifle Four (4) Bushmaster Rifles One (1) Sig Sauer Rifle Four (4) Surefire Suppressors One (1) Remington 700 (.308)

is no longer needed for public or municipal purposes and that the same is due to be and hereby is, declared surplus.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to dispose of such personal property by trading the same for newer equipment of like kind, and that such property shall be traded and conveyed as-is, where-is, with no warranties of any kind whatsoever.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute any documentation necessary to effectuate the trade and transfer of such personal property.

READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of March, 2025.

Resolution No. 2025-076-R

Page 1 of 2

John D. Seifert II, City Council President City of Madison, Alabama

ATTEST:

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this _____ day of March, 2025

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama

Resolution No. 2025-076-R

Page 2 of 2